
 

 

Agenda 

 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 8 February 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Planning Committee 

 
Date Thursday, 16 February 2023 

 
Time 10.00 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU.  
 

Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

P Bardon (Chairman) 
M A Barningham 
D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
 

J Noone (Vice-Chairman) 
B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 
D A Webster 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 
Note: Members of the press and public are able to observe the meeting virtually via Teams.  
Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by the Conference ID: 
358 008 594#  For further information please contact Democratic Services on telephone 
01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes 

 
1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 (P.21 - 
P.22), attached. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

3.  Planning Applications 
 

7 - 142 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website 
through the Public Access facility. 
 

 

4.  Matters of Urgency 
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, 
preferably in writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which 
the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 

19th January, 2023 in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 
Present 

 
Councillor J Noone (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor M A Barningham 

D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths (morning 
session only) 
K G Hardisty 

Councillor B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor (morning 
session only) 
D A Webster 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P A James 

M S Robson 
D Watkins 

Councillor S Watson 
P R Thompson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Bardon and A Wake. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Griffiths and 
M G Taylor for the afternoon session which commenced at 1.30pm. 
 

P.21 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 December 2022 
(P.19 - P.20), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

P.22 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 
the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee 
19 January 2023 

 

 

In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 
to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other 
material considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified 
below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be 
attached are set out below. 
 
The Decision 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in 
the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:- 
 
(1) 22/02606/OUT - Outline application for all matters reserved for demolition 

of existing barn and erection of 1 No. dwelling at 8 Catton Village, Catton 

for Mr A Dodgson 

 

Permission Refused.  The Committee found that, having taken into 
account the existing planning permission for an extension to no. 8, the 
proposed development would result in over-development of the site and 
would not meet the requirements of Policy E1 on design as the resulting 
dwelling would be out of character within the area. 
 
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Gary Swarbrick, spoke in support of the 
application). 
 
(Andy Wiggins spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

Note: Councillor P A James arrived at the meeting at 10.16am. 
 
(2) 21/03042/FUL - Application for Installation of solar photovoltaic ('PV') 

array/solar farm with associated infrastructure - as amended (additional 
and revised plans, visualisations and other documents received by 
Hambleton District Council on 27.06.2022 and 22.11.2022) at OS Field 
2700, Carlton Husthwaite.for Woolpots Solar Farm Ltd 
 
Permission Refused subject to an amendment to the second reason for 
refusal regarding the potential glint and glare from the proposed 
development and the safety risk this would post to aircraft following the 
representation from the Civil Aviation Authority. 
 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
19 January 2023 

 

 

(The applicant Richard Buffey, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Chris Sowerbutts, spoke in support of the 
application). 
 
(Kevin Harrison and Chris Nichols spoke on behalf of Carlton Husthwaite 
and Husthwaite Parish Councils objecting to the application.) 
 
(Rory Menage and Molly Hill spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

Note: Councillor M S Robson arrived at the meeting at 11.05am. 
 
 Councillor P A James left the meeting at 12 noon. 
 
 The meeting adjourned at 12 noon and reconvened at 1.30pm. 
 
 Councillors P A Thompson and S Watson arrived at the meeting at 1.30pm 
 
(3) 22/02671/FUL - Siting of a portable building to be used as a community 

hub at Easingwold AFC, Stillington Road, Easingwold for Easingwold 
District Community Care Association 
 
Permission Granted subject to an amendment to condition 4 to extend the 
use of the building until 7pm on any day. 
 
(The applicant, Ms Di Watkins, spoke in support of the application.) 
 

Note: Councillor D Watkins arrived at the meeting at 1.45pm. 
 
(4) 21/01361/OUT - Outline planning application with some matters reserved 

(considering access) for the construction of up to 15 dwellings and means 
of vehicular access as amended by plans received by Hambleton District 
Council on 01.12.2022 at Land to the East of Birkby Lane, OS Field 4109, 
East Cowton for B, P & M Tweddle 
 
Permission Refused subject to an amendment to the reason for refusal to 
include reference to the detrimental impact on the character of the 
settlement in respect of the proposed demolition of no. 3 Birkby Lane. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Stuart Natkus, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(Elaine Simpson spoke on behalf of East Cowton Parish Council objecting 
to the application.) 
 
(Alison Wragg spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

Note: Councillor M S Robson and S Watson left the meeting at 2.10pm. 
 

Page 3



Planning Committee
[...]
dscaping and 
highways improvements along Court House Lane at Stack House Farm, 
Shipton by Beningbrough for Mr Mike Green 
 
Permission Refused.  The Committee found that the proposed 
development was sited in close proximity to existing farm buildings 
housing livestock.  The Committee considered that the proposed 

Page 4



Planning Committee 
19 January 2023 

 

 

development was sited too close to the existing farm buildings which 
houses livestock.  Given this, the Committee had concerns that there was 
a risk of odour and pests with additional fire risk due to storage of hay and 
straw near residential dwellings. 
 
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive.  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Maria Boyce, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(Malcolm Galtrey spoke objecting to the application.) 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

Planning Applications 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton on Thursday 16 February 2023.  The meeting 
will commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic Services 
Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 before 9.00am on 
the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at the 
Civic Centre.  Documents are available to view at www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk. 
Background papers can include the application form with relevant certificates and plan, 
responses from statutory bodies, other interested parties and any other relevant 
documents.  Any late submission relating to an application to be presented to the 
Committee may result in a deferral decision 
 
Members are asked to note that the cri
[...]
: 13 

Construction of 6no poultry buildings, associated 
infrastructure, attenuation pond, new access track 
and hardstanding 
 
At: Land North of Hag Lane, Raskelf 
For: Mr Henry Dent 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 

2 
 

22/01955/FUL 
Andrew Cotton  
Catton 
 
Page no: 27 

Application for Proposed residential development 
comprising of 1No. bungalows with detached 
garage. 
 
At: Land Rear Of Swale Reach, Catton 
For: Mr & Mrs A & S Trueman 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 

3 22/02156/OUT 
Andrew Cotton  
Dalton 
 
Page no: 35 

Application for Outline Planning Permission [with 
all matters reserved except access] for the 
construction of 21no. dwellings 
 
At: Land West of Dalton Motors, Dalton 
For: Mr Hugh Roberts 
 
RECOMMEDATION: APPROVAL 

 

1.30pm Afternoon Session 

 
Item No Application Ref / Officer / Parish 

 
Proposal / Site Description 

4 
 
 

22/01354/FUL 
Nathan Puckering 
Great Ayton 
 
Page no: 59 

Proposed conversion of redundant building to a 
residential dwellinghouse 
 
At: Ayton Firs Manor, Ayton Firs, Green Lane, 
Great Ayton 
For: Mr N Flintoft 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

Page 9



Item No Application Ref / Officer / Parish 
 

Proposal / Site Description 

5 
 
 

22/02397/FUL 
Marc Pearson 
Huby 
 
Page no: 71 

Application for the demolition of existing detached 
house, erection of new detached house, including 
landscape and driveway improvements. 
Installation of renewable technology and site 
habitat enhancements. 
 
At: Alcar Farm, Brownmoor Lane, Huby 
For: Mr and Mrs Whitwam 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 

6 
 
 

22/02609/MRC 
Helen Ledger 
Hutton Bonville 
 
Page no: 79 

Removal of condition 5 (Occupation) from 
previously approved application 05/00577/FUL -
Revised application for the change of use of 
redundant agricultural building to holiday 
accommodation 
 
At: Appletree Cottage, Lovesome Hill 
For: Ms B Noda 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

7 22/02147/FUL 
Nathan Puckering 
Nether Silton 
 
Page no: 87 

Demolition of existing all purpose agricultural 
building and erection of a new dwelling 
 
At: School Farm, Lead Lane, Nether 
Silton, Thirsk 
For: Mr Mike Craddock. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

8 
 
 

22/01117/FUL 
Mark Russell 
Shipton By Beningbrough 
 
Page no: 101 

Application for continuation of site 
operations as a petrol station and retail 
shop (including deli element) to include 
food preparation area for sale on 
premises.  Alterations to the 
arrangement for the provision of parking, 
manoeuvring with turning area. 
 
At: Will and Freddies, North Road 
Garage, Shipton By Beningbrough 
For: Mr Thomas Brooke 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

Page 10



Item No Application Ref / Officer / Parish 
 

Proposal / Site Description 

9 22/01288/ADV 
Mark Russell  
Shipton By Beningbrough 
 
Page no: 117 

 

Application for advertisement consent for 1No. site 
entry and 1No. exit non-illuminated signage for 
existing on-site business. 
 
At: Will and Freddies, North Road Garage, Shipton 
By Beningbrough 
For: Mr Thomas Brooke 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

10 
 

22/02019/FUL 
Aisling O’Driscoll 
Stillington 
 
Page no: 125 

Proposed residential development comprising 35 
dwellings (and 1 self-build plot), means of access, 
site infrastructure and associated landscaping. 
 
At: Land North of Stillington Social Club, York 
Road, Stillington 
For: Mr D Gath 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Raskelf Committee date: 16th February 2023 
Ward: Raskelf & White Horse Officer dealing: Marc Pearson 
 
1 

Target date: 
Extension of time (if 
agreed: 

24th February 2022 

 
21/02643/FUL 

 

 
Construction of 6no poultry buildings, associated infrastructure, attenuation pond, 
new access track and hardstanding 
 
At:  Land North of Hag Lane, Raskelf 
For:  Mr Henry Dent, Dinsdale Farming 
 

The application was heard at Planning Committee on the 27th October 2022 and 
deferred. 

1.0  Matters of deferral  

1.1 At the 27th October 2
[...]
use detrimental harm to the built form, character and 
local distinctiveness of the linear settlement of Catton contrary to policy E1 and 
criteria e. of policy HG5 of the local plan.  

6.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be REFUSED for the 
following reason(s): 

 
1. The proposed development by virtue of its layout, siting, scale and form would 

result in tandem development and thus uncharacteristic of the linear village, 
contrary to the provisions of the Hambleton Local Plan Policy E1 and criteria e. 
of policy HG5 that seeks to achieve development of a high quality, integrating 
successfully with its surroundings, reinforcing local distinctiveness, protecting 
the character of the area and helping to create a strong sense of place. 

 

Page 34



Parish: Dalton Committee date: 16 February 2023 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe Officer dealing: Mr A Cotton 

3 Target date: 
Extension of Time 
(if agreed): 

21 December 2022 
20th February 2023 

22/02156/OUT  
 
Application for outline planning permission [with all matters reserved except 
access] for the construction of 21no. dwellings 
 
At: Land West of Dalton Motors, Dalton, North Yorkshire 
For: Mr Hugh Roberts 

 
This application is referred to Planning Committee due to significant public interest  

1.0 Site, context, and proposal 
 
1.1 This planning application is in outline form with permission being sought for access 

only for the erection of 21 no. dwellings with all other matters reserved for future 
consideration. 
 

1.2 Given the nature of the application being in outline form with access only to be 
considered with all other matters reserved for future consideration, the submission 
includes plans consisting of a location plan, site access layout, illustrative site layout 
plan and indicative landscape and open space plan. Accompanying these plans and 
in support of the proposal the following documents have also been received: 
 

• Site Locatio
[...]
r dealing:           Mr Nathan Puckering 

4 Target Date:     27 July 2022 
Date of extension of time (if agreed):  
17 February 2023 
 

22/01354/FUL 
 

 

Proposed conversion of redundant building to a residential dwellinghouse. 
 
At: Ayton Firs Manor, Ayton Firs, Green Lane, Great Ayton 
For: Mr N Flintoft. 

 
1.0 Site, Context and Proposal 

 
1.1  The site in this instance is a building associated with Ayton Firs Manor, one of the 

dwellings located on the former Ayton Firs estate approximately 1km south of Great 
Ayton. Ayton Firs Manor now adjoins Ayton Firs Hall, and these operate as two 
separate dwellings. However, at one point they were an impressive manor house. 
The wider site extends to the south and east of this and now also comprises several 
separate dwellings which have arisen from conversions of various outbuildings that 
would presumably, at one stage, been associated with the original manor house.  

 
1.2  Approximately 45m to the south of Ayton Firs Manor is a single storey detached 

building measuring around 400sqm in size which is a gym, indoor swimming pool 
and garage associated with Ayton Firs Manor. Permission for the building was 
originally granted at appeal in 2007 but the planning history shows that as of 2014 
the building was only partly finished. A revised application was then submitted 
(14/00478/FUL) which effectively included the completion of the building but with an 
integral garage which was not part of the original permission from 7 years earlier. 
The building is now fully complete.  

 
1.3  Permission is sought for the conversion of the building to an independent dwelling. 

It will be a two-bed, single storey bungalow. External alterations are limited to works 
to the fenestration by way of the insertion of several windows on the front and rear 
of the building, as well as the side (eastern) elevation. There is presently a triple 
garage within the building that will be reduced in size and incorporated as 
resident
[...]
2397/FUL 
 

 

Application for the demolition of existing detached house, erection of new 
detached house, including landscape and driveway improvements. Installation of 
renewable technology and site habitat enhancements. 
 
At: Alcar Farm, Brownmoor Lane, Huby 
For: Mr & Mrs A Whitwam 

 
This application is referred to the Planning Committee at the request of a member of 
the Council. 
 
1.0 Site, Context & Proposal 
 
1.1 The application site is located at a former farm complex known as Alcar Farm that is 

located in an isolated location off the west side of Brownmoor Lane, south of Huby.  
The complex comprises a much altered two storey farmhouse set in generous 
grounds that is constructed in brick under a pitched slate roof.  The principal 
elevation of the farmhouse faces south and to the north-west are a series of 
outbuildings that are also constructed in brick with pitched pantile roofs. These 
buildings provide ancillary accommodation to the farmhouse.  To the south of the 
outbuildings is a large pond.  Access to the complex is via two entrance points off 
Brownmoor Lane.  The boundary to the complex is defined by a variety of 
fencing/hedgerows together with belts of trees that screen views towards the 
farmhouse from Brownmoor Lane and the surrounding public footpath network.  
Whilst the farmhouse is an historic building it has been substantially altered through 
recently approved alterations and extensions and not considered to meet the 
attributes of a non-designated heritage asset. 

 
1.2 The surrounding context is defined by agricultural land that forms part of the rural 

setting to Huby.  To the north, a public footpath traverses close to the northern 
boundary before turning northwards towards Huby.  Overhead power lines also 
cross close to the application site in east/west direction. 

 
1.3 The proposal involves the demolition of the existing two storey farmhouse and 

construction of a five-bedroom, three storey replacement dwelling in 
[...]
 requirements pertaining to such matters. 

 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be REFUSED  

for the following reason(s): 
 
1. The proposed development has not demonstrated how the replacement 

dwelling would provide enhancement to the site and provide a limited increase 
in floorspace and therefore does not accord with the provisions of Local Plan 
Policy S5. 

 
2. The proposed scale, mass and appearance of the proposed development 

would result in a disproportionality larger dwelling that is considered to be 
incongruous to the character of the site and therefore does not accord with 
Local Plan Policy E1 and paragraph 134 of the NPPF (July 2021). 

Page 78



 

Parish: Hutton Bonville Committee Date :        16 February 2023 
Ward: Appleton Wiske & Smeatons Officer dealing :           Ms Helen Ledger 

6 Target Date:     16th November 2022 
Date of extension of time (if agreed):  
                                    17th February 2023 

 
22/02609/MRC 
 

 

Removal of condition 5 (Occupation) from previously approved application 
05/00577/FUL Revised application for the change of use of redundant agricultural 
building to holiday accommodation  
 
At:  Appletree Cottage Lovesome Hill 
For:  Ms B Noda. 
 
The application is brought to Planning Committee owing to lack of compliance with  
Planning Policy. 
 

1.0 Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1  The site is located within the strip of ribbon development along the west side of the 

A167 in the group of buildings known as Lovesome Hill. It comprises single storey 
holiday accommodation with two bedrooms, off road parking and an extensive rear 
garden. 

 
1.2  The application seeks to remove a restrictive occupancy condition limiting the use of 

the building today know as 'Appletree Cottage' for use as holiday occupancy only. It 
is not on a wider holiday park nor has any linkage to a wider holiday 
accommodation business. The site has been occupied
[...]


 
The reasons for the above conditions are:- 
 

1. In order to avoid the pollution of watercourses and land in accordance 
with Hambleton District Local Plan Policy RM3. 
 

2. In order to provide suitable access to the site. 
 

 
3. In the interests of road safety to provide for drivers of vehicles using the 

access road to the site and the public highway with a standard of 
intervisibility commensurate with the vehicular traffic flows and road 
conditions 
 

4.    In order to ensure that a wheelchair accessible home is provided. 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Nether Silton Committee Date:        16 February 2023 
Ward: Bagby & Thorntons  Officer dealing:           Mr Nathan Puckering 

7 Target Date:     10 November 2022 
Date of extension of time (if agreed):  
17th February 2023 
 

22/02147/FUL 
 

 

Demolition of existing all purpose agricultural building and erection of a new 
dwelling. 
 
At: School Farm, Lead Lane, Nether Silton, Thirsk 
For: Mr Mike Craddock. 

 
This application is referred to the Planning Committee following a deferral at the 
December Committee to allow a review of the design. 
 
1.0 Update 
 
1.1 The matter was initially considered at the December Planning Committee, for further 

consideration of the design, noting in particular the north elevation fronting onto the 
road. 
 

1.2 The applicant has undertaken a design review and has made a number of 
amendments to the proposals as set out below: 

• Reduction in height of the central door feature to the road elevation. 
• Replacement of slit window with hopper style agricultural window as found in 

local agricultural buildings. 
• Simplification of fenestration of the east elevation gable. 
• Re-design of the rear elevation fenestration to create a more vernacular 

appearance. 
• Removal of the roof/wall velux window 
• Use of traditional style openings to the rear outshoot 
• Use of traditional style openings across the rear (south) elevation. 
[...]
 and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is 
appropriate to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in 
accordance with the Local Plan Policies S1 and E1. 
 
3.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is 
appropriate to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in 
accordance with the Local Plan Policies S1 and E1. 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish; Stillington Committee Date: 16.02.2023 
Ward: Huby Officer Dealing: A O’Driscoll 

10 Target Date: 29th November 2022 
 Extension of time (If agreed): 17th March 2023 
22/02019/FUL  
 
Proposed residential development comprising 35 dwellings (including 
1 self build plot), means of access, site infrastructure and associated 
landscaping. 
 
At: Land North Of Stillington Social Club, York Road, Stillington 

For: Mr D Gath 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposed 
development is a major development. 
 
1.0 Site, Context and Proposal 

1.1 The application site is located at the southern end of the settlement of 
Stillington and to the north of Stillington Sports and Social Club. Immediately 
to the north of the site is a development of 24 dwellings by the same 
developer which was approved in 2015. This “first phase” now makes up 
Chantry Gardens and Thompson Garth and is completed and occupied. To 
the west and partially south of the site is an area allocated as Local Green 
Space. The Stillington Conservation Area borders the northern side of South 
Back Lane, to the north of the “phase 1” development. 

1.2 The site for “phase 2” is currently green field in agricultural use and has a 
gentle slope of 4.5m falling diagonally from the North East to the South West 
from a level of 42.0m AOD to 37.5m AOD. It is currently divided into two parts 
by a mature hedgerow 
[...]
eptable risks to workers, neighbours and other 
offsite receptors. 
 
10. In order to soften the visual appearance of the development and provide 
any appropriate screening in accordance with the Local Plan Policies S1, E1 
and E7. 
 
11. To ensure that the development is appropriate in terms of townscape and 
landscape impact in accordance with policy E1, E2 and E7. 
 
12. In order that the Local Planning Authority can consider the impact of the 
proposed lighting scheme and avoid environmental pollution in accordance 
with Local Plan Policies S1 and E2. 

 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Plans List Index
	Item 1 - 21-02643-FUL Land North of Hag Lane Raskelf
	Item 2 - 22-01955-FUL Land Rear of Swale Reach, Catton
	Item 3 - 22-02156-OUT Land West of Dalton Motors Dalton
	This application is referred to Planning Committee due to significant public interest

	Item 4 - 22-01354-FUL Ayton Firs Manor, Great Ayton
	Item 5 - 22-02397- FUL Alcar Farm, Brownmoor Lane Huby
	Item 6 - 22-02609-MRC Appletree Cottage Hutton Bonville
	Item 7 - 22-02147-FUL School Farm, Lead Lane Nether Silton
	Item 8 - 22-01117-FUL Will and Freddies North Road Garage MRR
	Item 9 - 22-01288-ADV Will and Freddies North Road Garage IP MRR
	Item 10 - 22-02019-FUL Land North Of Stillington Social Club




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 

16th February, 2023 in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor D B Elders 

Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

Councillor J Noone 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
D A Webster 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P A James 

M S Robson 
Councillor S Watson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Barningham, 
B Phillips and A Wake 
 

P.23 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 January 2023 
(P.21 - P.22), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

P.24 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 
the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 
to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   



Planning Committee 
16 February 2023 

 

 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other 
material considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified 
below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be 
attached are set out below. 
 
The Decision 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in 
the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:- 
 
(1) 21/02643/FUL - Construction of 6no poultry buildings, associated 

infrastructure, attenuation pond, new access track and hardstanding at 

Land North of Hag Lane, Raskelf for Mr Henry Dent 

 
Defer to obtain further information on the proposals made by the 
applicant’s agent in his verbal representations to the Committee in respect 
of the use of heat exchange units as an air quality mitigation measure and 
for further information on the highways and amenity impact. 
 
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive.  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Ian Pick, spoke in support of the application). 

 
Note: Councillor M S Robson arrived at 10.51am. 

 Councillor P A James left the meeting at 11.10am. 
 

(2) 22/01955/FUL - Application for proposed residential development 
comprising of 1No. bungalows with detached garage at Land Rear of 
Swale Reach, Catton for Mr & Mrs A & S Trueman 
 
Permission Granted subject to a condition to retain the existing gravel 
access track. The Committee was satisfied that the proposed development 
would not have a detrimental impact on the character of the village and 
that it met the requirements of Policy E1.  
 
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive.  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Ken Wood, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(Barry Walmsley spoke on behalf of Catton Parish Meeting objecting to the 
application.) 
 
(Linda Mason spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

Note: The meeting adjourned at 11.35am and reconvened at 11.40am.  



Planning Committee 
16 February 2023 

 

 

 
(3) 22/02156/OUT - Application for Outline Planning Permission [with all 

matters reserved except access] for the construction of 21no. dwellings at 
Land West of Dalton Motors, Dalton for Mr Hugh Roberts 

 
Permission Granted  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Rob Crolla, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(Mr Wilson spoke objecting to the application.) 

 
Note: Councillor M S Robson left the meeting at 12.04pm. 

 
 The meeting adjourned at 12.04pm and reconvened at 1.30pm. 
 
 Councillor S Watson arrived at the meeting at 1.30pm. 

 
(4) 22/01354/FUL – Proposed conversion of redundant building to a 

residential dwellinghouse at Ayton Firs Manor, Ayton Firs, Green Lane, 

Great Ayton for Mr N Flintoft 

 
Permission Granted subject to an additional condition relating to 
biodiversity net gain. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Steve Hesmondhalgh, spoke in support of the 
application.) 
 

(5) 22/02397/FUL - Application for the demolition of existing detached house, 
erection of new detached house, including landscape and driveway 
improvements. Installation of renewable technology and site habitat 
enhancements at Alcar Farm, Brownmoor Lane, Huby for 
Mr and Mrs Whitwam 
 
Permission Granted. The Committee was satisfied that the scale, mass 
and appearance would not be detrimental to the character of the site. 
 
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 
 
(The applicant, Andy Whitwam, spoke in support of the application.) 
 

(6) 22/02609/MRC - Removal of condition 5 (Occupation) from previously 
approved application 05/00577/FUL - Revised application for the change 
of use of redundant agricultural building to holiday accommodation at 
Appletree Cottage, Lovesome Hill for Ms B Noda 
 
Permission Granted subject to a condition restricting the permanent 
residential occupancy of the building to the applicant. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Steve Barker, spoke in support of the application.) 
 



Planning Committee 
16 February 2023 

 

 

(Michael Heasman spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

Note: Councillor S Watson left the meeting at 2.44pm 
 
(7) 22/02147/FUL - Demolition of existing all purpose agricultural building and 

erection of a new dwelling at School Farm, Lead Lane, Nether Silton, 
Thirsk for Mr Mike Craddock 
 
Permission Granted subject to an additional condition to require the 
submission of details of the materials and external colour of all windows 
and doors. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, David Boulton, spoke in support of the application). 
 
(Peter Mills spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

Note: Councillor A Robinson left the meeting at 3.20pm.  
 
 The meeting adjourned at 3.20pm and reconvened at 3.30pm.  

 
(8) 22/01117/FUL - Application for continuation of site operations as a petrol 

station and retail shop (including deli element) to include food preparation 
area for sale on premises.  Alterations to the arrangement for the provision 
of parking, manoeuvring with turning area at Will and Freddies, North 
Road Garage, Shipton By Beningbrough for Mr Thomas Brooke 

 
Defer to allow further consideration of relevant highways matters including 
signage. 
 

(9) 22/01288/ADV - Application for advertisement consent for 1No. site entry 
and 1No. exit non-illuminated signage for existing on-site business at Will 
and Freddies, North Road Garage, Shipton By Beningbrough for 
Mr Thomas Brooke 

 
 Application withdrawn. 
 
(10) 22/02019/FUL - Proposed residential development comprising 35 

dwellings (including 1 self-build plot), means of access, site infrastructure 
and associated landscaping at Land North of Stillington Social Club, York 
Road, Stillington for Mr D Gath 
 
Permission Granted  
 
(The applicant, Mr D Gath, spoke in support of the application.) 

 
The meeting closed at 3.53 pm 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


